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Be it enacted by the Legislature of the Staté of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1969, Section 473B.06, Subdivi-
sion 7, is amended to read:

Subd. 7. METROPOLITAN COUNCIL; REVIEW OF PRO-
POSED PLANS. Each city, village, borough,-and town,_and county
all or part of which lies within the metropolitan area, shall submit to
the metropolitan eouncil for comment and recommendation thereon
its_proposed long term comprehensive plans or any_proposed matter
which has a sugstantial e&ect on metropolitan area development,
including but not limited to plans for land use. The proposed plans
shall be submitted to the council after their approval by the planning
commission and before final approval by the governing body of the
city, village, borough, town or county. The council shall maintain such
R}ans in its files available for inspection by members of the public.

o action shall be taken to place any such plan or part thereof into
effect until 60 days have elapsed after its submission to the council.
Promptly after submission, the council shall notify each city, villa%e,
borough, town, county, or special district which may be af)t{ected Y
_ the plans submitted, of the general nature of the plan, the date of
submission, and the identity of the submitting unit. Political subdivi-
sions contiguous to the submitting unit shall be notified in all cases.
Within ten days after receipt of such notice any governmental unit so
notified may request the council to conduct a hearing at which the
submitting unit and any other governmental unit or subdivision may
present its views. The council may attempt to mediaté and resolve
differences of opinion which exist among the participants in the
hearing with respect to the plans submitted. Any major alteration to

a plan subsequent to the council’s review shall be submitted to and
acted upon by the council in the same manner as the original plan.

Approved May 26, 1971.

CHAPTER 542—S.F.No.1236
[Not Coded]

An act relating to firemen’s relief association of Minneapolis;
setting service pension rates.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. MINNEAPOLIS, CITY OF; SERVICE PENSION
RATES. Notwithstanding the provisions of Minnesota Statutes,
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Section 69.45, the service pensions of the Minne
relief association for members retiring after

computed as follows:

Ch, 542

aj)olis fire department

une 1, 1971 will be

20 years. ........ 32 units
2lyears......... 33 units
22vyears......... 34 units
23 years......... 35 units
2 years......... 36 units
25years. .. ...... 40 units

Sec. 2. This act is effective upon its approval by the governing

body of the city of Minneapolis and upon compliance with Minnesota
Statutes, Section 645.021,

Approved May 26, 1971.

CHAPTER 543—S.F.No.1298
[Not Coded]

An act relating to disability payments for peace officers fatally
injured or disabled while on duty, providing for the exercise of
retirement options.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. HIGHWAY PATROL; CERTAIN DISABILITY
BENEFITS. Notwithstanding any other law to the contrary, any
highway Qatro]man who was an aective member of the highway
patrolmen’s retirement association on May 4, 1970, and who reverted
to inactive status on May 5, 1970, because of any service connected
injury, may designate his survivor’s option as provided by Minnesota
Statutes, Section 352B.08, Subdivision 2, and his widow shall also be
entitled to those benefits under Minnesota Statutes, Section 352B.11,
Subdivision 2.

Approved May 26, 1971

Changes or additions indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.




